502582917 11/26/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2628980

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAYCO PRODUCTS, LLC	11/20/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DAYCO IP HOLDINGS, LLC		
Street Address:	2025 W. SUNSHINE STREET		
Internal Address:	SUITE L145		
City:	SPRINGFIELD		
State/Country:	MISSOURI		
Postal Code:	65807		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6358349
Patent Number:	6875113
Patent Number:	7000745
Patent Number:	7197959
Patent Number:	7905159
Patent Number:	7802492
Patent Number:	8342058
Patent Number:	8397602
Patent Number:	8117943
Patent Number:	8091450
Application Number:	11838072
Application Number:	13676895
Application Number:	13463392
Application Number:	61809692

PATENT REEL: 031676 FRAME: 0753

PCT Number: US2013039220

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (937)443-6635 Phone: 937-443-6600

Email: ipdocket@thompsonhine.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: SUSAN M. OILER

Address Line 1: 10050 INNOVATION DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: DAYTON, OHIO 45342-4934

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	444407-00001/AMI
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN M. OILER
Signature:	/Susan M. Oiler/
Date:	11/26/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent_Assignment_to_Dayco_IP_Holdings_LLC#page1.tif source=Patent_Assignment_to_Dayco_IP_Holdings_LLC#page2.tif source=Patent_Assignment_to_Dayco_IP_Holdings_LLC#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 031676 FRAME: 0754

Final

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Patent Assignment"), effective as of November 1, 2013, (the "Effective Date") is made by and between:

DAYCO PRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor") having a place of business at 4500 South Garnett Road, Suite 500, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74146; and

DAYCO IP HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee") having a place of business at 2025 W. Sunshine Street, Suite L145, Springfield, Missouri 65807.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Assignor holds the legal interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A (the "Patents").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign and transfer to the Assignee all of its legal interest in and to the Patents.

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to accept from the Assignor the assignment and transfer of all of such Assignor's legal interest in and to the Patents and Inventions.

CONSIDERATION:

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto, each intending to be legally bound, do hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The foregoing recitals are hereby made a part of this Agreement.
- 2. Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, and the Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, any and all of the Assignor's legal interest in and to the Patents and Inventions including, without limitation, any application claiming priority therefrom, any provisional, non-provisionals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part thereof, re-examinations and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents to issue any letters patents thereon and reissues thereof unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patents in foreign countries in connection with the inventions thereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming priority to the Patents and Inventions or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. For the above consideration, Assignor agrees promptly upon request of Assignee, his successor or assigns, to execute and deliver without further compensation any additional papers and make all rightful oaths, and all other acts which may be necessary in connection with the Patents and Inventions, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with the Patents and

PATENT REEL: 031676 FRAME: 0755 Inventions, and with improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon to secure, obtain or enforce proper patent protection for the Patents and Inventions disclosed therein and all associated rights in this or any foreign country including any additional documents needed to record and fully effect the transfer of patent rights made herein in the United States or any foreign country. If for any reason Assignee is unable, after reasonable effort, to secure Assignor's signature on any document needed to procure or perfect Assignee's interest in any of the Patents and Inventions, Assignor hereby appoint Assignee as its attorney in fact with full power of substitution on behalf of Assignor and for the benefit of Assignee, to execute and enter into any documentation relating to the Patents and Inventions, to secure recordation or registration of the Patents and Inventions, and to Secure recordation or registration of this assignment.

- 4. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Patent Assignment shall be exclusively governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to principles of conflicts of law.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 6. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Patent Assignment, together with all exhibits and schedules hereto constitute the entire agreement of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements and undertakings, both written and oral, among the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative.

DAYCO PRODE

Name: Edward R. Steele

tle: Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, and

Chief Tax Officer

DAYCO IP HOLDINGS

Title: Vice President and Treasurer

759415.1

SCHEDULE A

Patent or Application TITLE	Number	STATUS	
Method to Improve Adhesion Between Rubber	6,358,349	Granted	US
& Metal (Grip-Lok)	0,550,549	Granieu	03
Composite Damper Hub	6,875,113	Granted	US
Method to Improve Adhesion Between Rubber	7,000,745	Granted	US
& Metal (Grip-lok II)	7,000,715	Grantea	
Composite Damper Hub (II)	7,197,959	Granted	US
Dual Action Tuned Absorber (DATA Damper)	7,905,159	Granted	US
As Cast Rubber Damper	7,802,492	Granted	US
Recessed Belt Damper	8,342,058	Granted	US
Compressed Hub Damper	8,397,602	Granted	US
Decoupled Damper	8,117,943	Granted	US
Decoupled Damper	8,091,450	Granted	US
Spoke Damper	11/838,072	Pending	US
Accessed Belt Damper	13/676,895	Pending	US
Vibration Damper with Variable Spacing	13/463,392	Pending	US
Between Hub and Inertia Mass			
Torsional Vibration Damper with Non-uniform	PCT/US2013/039220	Pending	PCT
Elastomer Profile			
Material Compensation Joint	61/809,692	Pending	US

PATENT REEL: 031676 FRAME: 0757

RECORDED: 11/26/2013